

## GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

To
The Executive Engineer,
Irrigation Division,
Guntur.

Sri Vignesh Appavu G, I.F.S., Deputy Director, Project Tiger, Markapur

Rc. No.2430/2019/DM, Dated:03.08.2024

## DEMAND NOTICE

Sir.

Sub:- APFD- PT, Markapur - Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 – Diversion of 19.13 ha of forest land falling in Compartment No.67 & 68 of Gangalakunta RF, VP South Range, Markapur WL Division (part of Rajiv Gandhi Wildlife Sanctuary) in favour of Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Guntur for construction of pump house, pressure Main, Break Pressure Tank, Certain portion of Gravity Main & Inspection path for Varikapudisela Lift Irrigation Scheme on Varikapudisela foreshore of Nagarjunasagar reservoir near Gangalakunta village, Veldurthi Mandal, Palnadu District – In Principle / Stage – I approval accorded – issued of revised demand notice for payment of Compensatory levies as per Stage-I approval accorded by Gol – Requested - Regarding.

Ref:- 1) DD, PT, Markapur Rc.No.2430 / 2019 / DM Dated:03.02.2024. 2) DFO, Palnadu Rc.No.2577 / 2021 – TO(i), Dated:24.07.2024

It is to inform that vide reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited, the undersigned has issued a demand notice to the user agency as per (Stage – I) guideline issued by the Government of India, and also requested to submit condition wise compliance report to this office on subject cited project. But no reports have been received to this office till date.

Further, it is to inform that vide reference 2<sup>nd</sup> cited, the District Forest Officer, Palnadu has submitted the revised CA Scheme as per current FSR 2024-25 with financial outlay Rs.315.00 Lakhs and requested to issue revised demand notice to the user agency for raising afforesatation plantation in the identified non – forest CA land on aforesaid project.

Further, it is to inform that, the undersigned has prepared the revised levies (SI.No.2) only for raising afforesatation plantation in the identified non – forest CA land and the details of all the levies are furnished hereunder.

SI. No	Condition No. stipulated in the stage-I of Gol / GoAP	Category	Unit per Rate in Rs. (where ever applicable)	Total Area Ha	Total Amount (Rs. In Iakhs)	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7

	and the second	,			and the same of th		
1	Gol, MoEF & CC RO Chennai (Sub – Office at Vijayawada F.No.4 – APC 133 / 2021 – Vij / 1392, Dated:06.11.2023. (Condition No VI).	NI V (Five times of the money) ( Eco Class – III, Open Vegetation)	957780 / ha	19.13	916.11657		
2	Condition No.III	CA	16,46,629 / ha	19.13 (within 21.44 ha)	315.00	As per DFO, (T), Palnadu (T), Palnadu (Rc.No.2577/202 1 - TO(i), Dated:24.07.20	
3	Parameter	Safety Zone	<b></b>				
4		Penal CA/ ACA					
5		CAT					
è		Any other (Please specify)					
7.	Condition No. VIII	Mitigation Measures			235.50	The user agency shall pay the amount in favour of Wildlife Conservation Projects & CSR (WLC & CSR) as per instructions issued by the Scientist E, Wildlife Division MoEF & CC, Gol, New Delhi, F.No. WL - 6 - 29 / 2022 - WL, Dated:19.05.20 23.	
				Total	1466.61657		

In this regard, the levies pertaining to NPV and CA as mentioned below shall be deposited by the user agency in CAMPA funds. The details are as follows.

	il.	Condition No. stipulated in the stage-I of Gol/GoAP	Category	Unit per Rate in Rs. (where ever applicable)	Total Area Ha	Total Amount (Rs. In lakhs)	Remarks
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7
5	1	Gol, MoEF & CC RO Chennai (Sub – ice at Vijayawada F.No.4 – APC 133 / 2021 – Vij / 1392, Dated:06.11.2023 (Condition No VI).	NPV (Five times of the money )  ( Eco Class – III,  Open  Vegetation)	957780 / ha	19.13	916.11657	<del>-</del>
	2	Condition No.III	CA	16,46,629 / ha	19.13	315.00	As per DFO, (T), Palnadu Rc.No.2577/202 1 – TO(i), Dated:24.07.20 24.
				Tot	al	1231.11657	

## 1(a) Procedure for e-challan generation:

- On issue of this demand notice, the User Agency shall log in to Forest clearance portal forest clearance in to generate e-challan and make payment against the demand.
- ii. User Agency shall fill all the details as per the format provided in the portal and submit to Nodal Officer for verification.
- iii. Once it is verified by Nodal Officer, Agency can generate e-challan from the portal.

## 1(b) Procedure for payment through RTGS:

- iv. For payment through RTGS, the representative of the agency should visit his branch (RTGS enabled) of a bank of his choice along with printed e-challan with an account number printed on it.
- v. While tending the e-challan at the bank, the agency must ensure that the unique account number mentioned in the challan should be correctly mentioned as the account number in which funds to be remitted.
- vi. Upon executing the RTGS by the sender/remitter bank, the amount collected will be credited to relevant CAMPA state account with the Bank on real time basis.

Moreover, the levies pertaining to mitigation plan shall be deposited by the user agency in Wildlife Conservation Projects & CSR (WLC & CSR) for implementation of mitigation plan in V P South Range of PT, Markapur. The details are as follows.

SI. No	Condition No. stipulated in the stage-I of GoI/GoAP	Category 3	Unit per Rate in Rs. (where ever applicable)	Total Area Ha	Total Amount (Rs. In lakhs)	Remarks
	,		4	5	6	7
7	Condition No. VIII	Mitigation Measures			235.50	The user agency shall pay the amount in favour of Wildlife Conservation Projects & CSR (WLC & CSR) as per instructions issued by the Scientist E, Wildlife Division MoEF & CC, Gol, New Delhi, F.No. WL – 6 - 29 / 2022 – WL, Dated:19.05.20 23.
	the start of the s	Total			235.50	

The account details in favour of Wildlife Conservation Projects & CSR (WLC & CSR) is furnished here under.

Name of the account :	Wildlife Conservation Projects & CSR (WLC & CSR)
Name of the Bank	Union Bank of India, Kannavarithota Branch, Guntur,
Α	Andhra Pradesh.
Account No.	024210100114054.
IFSC code:	UBIN0802425

Further, it is to inform that, there are 3104 trees to be felled for the said project activity. Accordingly the tree extraction/ translocation charges shall be to remitted by the user agency to the account of Deputy Director, PT, Markapur and the details are furnished hereunder.

SI.No.	Total Amount (in Rs.)	Deputy Director, Project Tiger, Markapur Bank Account details for depositing the money
<b>1</b> w	Rs.15.00 /- lakhs Tree extraction and	Name of the Bank: State Bank of India  Branch location: Tarlupadu road, Markapur
	translocation charges in V P South Range.	Account Number:11013289553  IFSC Code: SBIN0000873.

22222

Further, it is to inform that vide reference 5<sup>th</sup> cited the Conservator of Forests & Field Director, Project Tiger Circle, Nandyala has issued approval of aforesaid levies to this office before process.

Hence, the Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Guntur is requested to pay the all levies as per aforesaid instructions and comply with all the conditions stipulated by the Government of India and publish the orders at the cost of the project proponent and submit condition wise compliance report to this office immediately for taking further course of action.

The User Agency is also requested to comply with all conditions stipulated by the Government of India letter vide reference 1<sup>st</sup> cited and in addition they shall comply with the following in accordance with the Government of India instructions issued vide Rc.No. Gol., MoEF & CC RO CHN, Sub Division, F.No.4 – APC133 / 2021 – Vij / 1392, Dated: 06.11.2023. communicated vide Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, AP, Guntur Rc.No.EFS02 – 15022 / 13 / 20218 – FCA SEC – PCCF / FCA – 1, Dated: 15.11.2023 and instructions issued to publish the orders at the cost of the project proponent.

- Publish the entire forest clearance granted in variation along with the condition and safe guards impose by the Central Government in two widely circulated daily news papers one in vernacular language and another in English language so as to make people aware of the permission granted to the project proponents for use of forest land for non forestry purpose.
- The copies of the forest clearance should also be submitted to the heads of local bodies, Panchayath's, and municipal bodies by the project proponents in addition to the relevant offices of the Government who in turn has to display the same for 30 days.

3. The User Agency is requested to deposit the above said amounts as early as possible for further course of action.

> Yours faithfully, Sd Vignesh Appavu G

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Guntur Circle, Guntur for information. Project Tiger, Markapur.

Copy submitted to the Conservator of Forests & Field Director, Project Tiger Circle, Nandyala

Copy to the District Forest Officer, Palnadu District for information.

Copy to the Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Guntur for information and necessary

dministrative Officer

Copy to the Forest Range Officer, V P South for information.

Sd/- Vignesh Appavu G Deputy Director, Project Tiger, Markapu

// T.C.B.O //